2/1856

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Brooktrout Technology, Inc.		10/05/2007	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dialogic Corporation	
Street Address:	9800 Cavendish Blvd., 5th Floor	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4M 2V9	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2118566	NETACCESS
Registration Number:	2113922	INSTANT ISDN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (877)769-7945

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175425070
Email: pomilla@fr.com

Correspondent Name: Cynthia Johnson Walden, Esq.

Address Line 1: Fish & Richardson P.C., P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02324-001002

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Cynthia Johnson Walden, Esq.

Address Line 1: Fish & Richardson P.C., P.O. Box 1022

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003681 FRAME: 0389

900094588

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jo-Ann Pomilla	
Signature:	/jo-ann pomilla/	
Date:	12/19/2007	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Brooktrout Assignment#page1.tif source=Brooktrout Assignment#page2.tif source=Brooktrout Assignment#page3.tif source=Brooktrout Assignment#page4.tif source=Brooktrout Assignment#page5.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003681 FRAME: 0390

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and effective as of <u>Colober 5</u>, 2007, by Brooktrout Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 15 Crawford Street, Needham, Massachusetts, UNITED STATES 02494 ("Assignor"), in favor of Dialogic Corporation, a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, with its principal place of business at 9800 Cavendish Blvd., 5th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H4M 2V9 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A hereto and the Internet domain names listed on Schedule B hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered that certain Asset and Stock Purchase and Sale Agreement by and among EAS Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Cantata Technology, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Excel Switching Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Excel BV, a Netherlands corporation, Excel Securities Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, Cantata PTE Ltd., a Singapore corporation, Cantata Technology International, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Cantata Japan, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Brooktrout Technology (Europe) Ltd., a United Kingdom corporation, Brooktrout Securities Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, Brooktrout Networks Group, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation, Brooktrout Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Snowshore Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, EAS Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Dialogic Corporation, a British Columbia corporation dated as of October 5, 2007 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee the Trademarks and the goodwill symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to Assignee and its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the registrations thereof and applications therefore, together with (i) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, (ii) all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for, or arising from any infringement, dilution, unfair competition, or other violation, including past infringement, dilution, unfair competition, or other violation, of the Trademarks, and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.
- 2. With respect to any Trademarks which are filed on the basis of Assignor's "intent to use" such Trademarks and as to which a verified statement of use or amendment to allege use has not yet been filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as of the date hereof, the parties acknowledge that Assignee is a successor to the

معر

business of the Assignor or to the portion of the business to which such Trademarks apply, which business is ongoing and existing.

3. Assignor agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts, and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents, as Assignee may reasonably request to perfect or record Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

business of the Assignor or to the portion of the business to which such Trademarks apply, which business is ongoing and existing.

3. Assignor agrees, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such lawful acts, and to execute such further assignments and other lawful documents, as Assignee may reasonably request to perfect or record Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered in their names by their respective duly authorized officers or representatives.

BROOKTROUT TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Bv:

Name: Timothy L. Murray

Title: President

DIALOGIC CORPORATION

Bv:

Title-

2

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Mark	Country	Filing Date/ Reg. Date	Appl. No./ Reg. No.	Owner
INSTANT ISDN	U.S.	Granied 11/18/97	2,113,922	Brooktrout Technology, Inc.
NETACCESS	U.S.	Granted 8/20/02	2,118,366	Brooktrout Technology, Inc.

SCHEDULE B TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

brooktrout.com.ar	Brooktrout Technology, Inc.
brooktroutinc.com	Brooktrout Technology

5

20

TRADEMARK REEL: 003681 FRAME: 0395